KA.00
Department of Natural Resour ces

Operating Budget Data

($in Thousands)

FY 01 FY 02 FY 03 % Change

Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year
Genera Fund $63,210 $75,700 $88,315 $12,615 16.7%
Specia Fund 61,394 63,902 65,601 1,699 2.7%
Federal Fund 23,698 26,036 23,364 (2,673) (10.3%)
Reimbursable Fund 5,795 7,315 9,207 1,892 25.9%
Total Funds $154,096 $172,953  $186,486 $13,533 7.8%

® The fiscal 2003 allowance contains a $1 million federal fund deficiency to help finance the very high
frequency (VHF) high band enhancement plan designed to modernize and upgrade the Department of
Natural Resources (DNR) public safety two-way radio system.

® The major genera fund increases include: $6.6 million in personnel increases; $1.2 million in vehicle
purchases; $1.15 million for a park operating budget enhancement; $400,000 to implement awide area
network program; $808,000 to replace desktop personal computers; $750,000 to substitute Waterway
Improvement Funds for marine operationsin the Natural Resources Police; and $462,000 for anew blue
crab initiative.

® Thefedera fund decreaseis attributable to federal pass-through grants being terminated with DNR and
granted directly to organizations receiving funding.

Personnel Data

FY 01 FY 02 FY 03

Actual Working Allowance Change
Regular Positions 1,582.70 1,626.20 1,638.20 12.00
Contractua FTEs 322.23 416.25 489.31 73.06
Total Personnel 1,904.93 2,042.45 2,127.51 85.06
Vacancy Data: Regular Positions
Budgeted Turnover: FY 03 78.47 4.79%
Positions Vacant as of 12/31/01 180.34 11.09%

Note: Numbers may not sum due to rounding.
For further information contact: Dawn Myers Phone: (410) 946-5530




KA.00 - Department of Natural Resources

DNR received 12 new positionsfunded with general fundsin thefiscal 2003 allowance for the following new
initiatives:

» 3 positionsfor ablue crab initiative;
» 3 positions for a submerged aguatic vegetation initiative;
» 2 positionsfor green buildings;
» 1 park technician position for the new facility at Fair Hill;
* 1 position for aterrapin initiative; and
» 2 positions for the Stream and Chesapeake Bay Monitoring Project.
® DNRalsoreceives 76 new contractual full-time equivalent employees(FTES) inthe allowance. Forty-six

of the contractual employees are for seasona help at State parks, and the rest are for various
environmental initiatives. The new FTEs are offset by a decline of 2.94 contractual FTESs.



KA.00 - Department of Natural Resources

Analysisin Brief

| ssues

Legislative Audit Findings: The Office of Legidative Audits (OLA) recently issued its latest fiscal
complianceaudit report on DNR. Theaudit report dated February 6, 2002, contained 19 findings, including
seven repeat findings. Asaresult, theauditorsdetermined that DNR’ s accountability and compliance level
wasunsatisfactory, inaccordance with therating system established by the auditorsin conformity with State
law. DNR should advise the budget committees of its effortsto addressthe audit issues.

Management of the Waterway | mprovement Fund and Special Funds Should be Reviewed: DNR has
admitted that it has misinterpreted the statute and believesthe statute should be amended to allow the agency
to spend the Waterway I mprovement Fund (WWIF) on administrative costs. The Department of Legidative
Services (DLS), however, believes that just addressing WWIF issues ignores a larger problem within the
agency. DNR isresponsible for the management and collection of over 25 specia funds. DL Srecommends
that narrative be adopted to convene aworkgroup to decidewhether some of the 27 special fundsfor
which theagency isresponsible may be consolidated. Furthermore, theworkgroup should decideon
an appropriate level of administrative costs DNR may claim from its special fund sour ces.

Vehicle Replacement On Schedule But Maintenance Equipment and Machinery Still Problematic: The
Joint Chairmen’s Report of 2001 required the Department of Budget and Management (DBM) and DNR to
draft a plan detailing the vehicle replacement policy that DBM and DNR will undertake to have DNR
restored to areplacement cycle that is on par with the rest of the State. DBM concluded that DNR's fleet
could be brought up to date if the agency spent the funds appropriated for vehicles on vehicle purchases. The
report, however, could not provide information on the condition of maintenance equipment and machinery
as "there has been no inspection of these maintenance vehicles by the DNR Fleet Administrator and staff to
date” DL S recommends that budget bill language be placed on DNR that requires the agency to
expend funds appropriated for vehicle purchases on vehicle purchases. Furthermore, budget bill
language should be placed on the Office of the Secretary prohibiting certain expenditures until a
complete status report is submitted to the budget committees for maintenance equipment and
machinery.

Recommended Actions

Funds Postions

1.  Add language restricting funds in the Office of the Secretary until
DNR submits areport updating the status of the department’ s vessels
and maintenance equipment and machinery.

2. Add language restricting vehicle purchase funds to the purposes
appropriated.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.
16.

17.
18.

KA.00 - Department of Natural Resources
Add language to reduce general fund travel expenditures to fiscal
2001 and fiscal 2002 working appropriation levels.

Adopt narrative creating aworkgroup to examine the Department of
Natural Resources special funds.

Increase turnover rate to 7%.
Delete positions that have been vacant for more than one year.

Reduce funds for a new information technology project request
(ITPR).

Reduce specia fund contractual positions.
Reduce contractual employees payroll funded with general funds.

Deletefunding for the Conservation Resource Enhancement Program
bonus payments.

Delete three new positions and funding for new submerged aquatic
vegetation restoration initiative.

Delete two positions related to the Stream and Chesapeake Bay
Monitoring Project.

Delete three positions and funding associated with new blue crab
initiative.

Delete new position and funding associated with the new terrapin
conservation initiative.

Delete new Park Technician | position.

Delete funds for wide area network (WAN) consistent with
recommendation to delay implementation of WAN.

Delete two new green building positions and associated funding.

Reduce general fund increasefor management studies and consultants
to fiscal 2001 actuals.

Total Reductions

$2,182,101
483,498
472,000

900,728
946,809
2,600,000

213,999

66,021

460,701

107,067

23,735
19,875

228,436
450,000

$ 9,154,970

12.0

3.0

2.0

3.0

1.0

1.0

2.0

24.0



KA.00
Department of Natural Resour ces

Operating Budget Analysis

Program Description
The Department of Natural Resources (DNR) manages the protection, enhancement, and balanced use
of the State’s natural resources. To accomplish this mission, the department is structured into 12
programmeatic units:
e Office of the Secretary;
® Forest, Wildlife, and Heritage Service;
® Forest and Park Service;
® [ and and Water Conservation Service;
® Licensing and Registration Service;
® Natural Resources Police;
® (Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission;
® Resource Assessment Service,
® Maryland Environmental Trust;
® Chesapeake and Coastal Watershed Service;

® Chesapeake Conservation Education; and

® Fisheries Service.

Fiscal 2002 Changes

Cost Containment

The Department of Budget and Management required DNR to reduce general fund salary expenditures
by $2,619,000, general fund operating expenditures by $349,000, specia fund salary expenditures by
$793,000, and specia fund operating expenditures $20,000.



KA.00 - Department of Natural Resources

Proposed Deficiency

The fiscal 2003 allowance contains a $1 million federal fund deficiency to help finance the very high
frequency (VHF) high band enhancement plan designed to modernize and upgrade DNR'’s public safety two-
way radio system. The federal funds are part of the homeland security grant given to the State to increase
the capahilities of law enforcement.
Governor’s Proposed Budget

As shown in Exhibit 1, the Department of Natural Resources grows by 7.8% in the fiscal 2003
allowance. DNR hasa16.7% increase in general funds, a 2.7% increasein special funds, a 10.3% decrease
in federal funds, and a 25.9% increase in reimbursable funds. The major general fund increases include:
® $6.6 million in personnel increases,
e $1.2 millionin vehicle purchases;
e $1.15 million for a park operating budget enhancement;
e $800,000 to implement the wide area network program;

e $808,000 to replace desktop persona computers;

e $750,000 to substitute Waterway Improvement Funds for marine operations in the Natural Resources
Police; and

® $462,000 for a new blue crab initiative.

Cost Containment

The Department of Budget and Management did not require DNR to make any operating reductions for
fiscal 2003.



KA.00 - Department of Natural Resources

Exhibit 1

Governor’s Proposed Budget
Department of Natural Resour ces
($in Thousands)

General Special Federal Reimb.
How Much It Grows: Fund Fund Fund Fund Total
2002 Working Appropriation $75,700 $63,902 $26,036 $7,315 $172,953
2003 Governor’s Allowance 88,315 65,601 23,364 9,207 186,487
Amount Change $12,615 $1,699 ($2,672) $1,892 $13,534
Percent Change 16.7% 2.7% (10.3)% 25.9% 7.8%
Wherelt Goes:
Personnel Expenses
NEW POSILIONS . . . ot $400
Fiscal 2003 iNCremeNtS . . .. ..ottt e 928
Turnover adjustment due to lack of fiscal 2003 cost containment . . ............... 2,904
Annualizefiscal 2002 general salary increase ... 1,534
Employee and retiree health insurance costincrease .............. .. ..ccoovn... 2,010
Retirement contribution COSLINCIease . ...t 1,039
Other Changes
Park operatingfund enhancement . ........... ... .. . 1,150
Natural Resources Police marine operationsfunds . . ......... .. ... ..ot 750
Vehiclereplacement ........... . 200
Greenbuildingsinitialive .. ......... 230
Stream/Chesapeake Bay MONItoring ... ...ttt 200
Wideareanetwork . . . ... .. 400
House Bill 728-- implementation of Mute Swanprogram ...................... 208
Fire suppression equipment PUrChase . . . .. ..o v it 70
Purchase of mainframecomputers . ........... . 1,501
Ot 530
Total $13,534

Note: Numbers may not sum due to rounding.




KA.00 - Department of Natural Resources

Performance Analysis. Managing for Results

Exhibit 2

Program M easurement Data

Department of Natural Resour ces
Fiscal 1999 through 2003

Ann. Ann.
Actual Actual Est. Actual Est. Est. Chg. Chg.
1999 2000 2001 2001 2002 2003 99-01 01-03

Number of submerged

aguatic vegetation (SAV)

data sets collected per

year n/a 7,400 n/a 7,400 7,400 7,400 n/a 0.0%

Number of school classes

participating in

BayGrasses in Classes

Program 120 120 120 170 200 250 19.0% 21.3%

Acresof SAV in
Maryland n/a 34,199 n/a 35,671 n/a n/a n/a -100.0%

Blue crab harvest
projections (millions of
pounds) 25 32 35 30 30 30 9.5% 0.0%

Blue crab fishing
mortality rate
(percentage) 45 55 40 48 45 43 3.3% -5.4%

Acres participating in the

Conservation Reserve

Enhancement Program

enrolled in permanent

easements n/a 25 n/a 2,081 3,900 3,900 n/a 36.9%

Source: Governor’s fiscal 2002 and 2003 budget books

Generally, DNR does a very good job of economically providing goals, objectives, and performance
measures that are indicative of the agency’s whole performance without overwhelming the reader with
hundreds of measures. However, in some cases, DNR does not provide performance measures that
adequately capture the agency’s efforts to achieve its goals. For instance, the first three indicators in
Exhibit 2 show DNR'’s progress towards meeting its goal of 66,649 acres of submerged aquatic vegetation
by 2005. From the indicators, it is hard to understand how DNR intends to reach its goal. None of the

8



KA.00 - Department of Natural Resources

indicatorsinclude any substantive departmental effortsto increase bay grasses. Additionally, DNR does not
estimate how many acresof submerged aquatic vegetation (SAV) will beadded intheout-years. Considering
the department received two positions and over $250,000 ingeneral funds, theimpact of thisinitiative should
be included in the agency’ s Managing for Results (MFR) submission.

Exhibit 2 also includes two indicators for DNR’s goal of maintaining a sustainable blue crab stock by
achieving management targets. First, data for one of the indicators is inconsistent. For fiscal 2002, the
Governor’s budget book indicates that the actual blue crab fishing mortality rate for fiscal 2000 was 40%.
In the fiscal 2003 budget book, the actual blue crab fishing mortality rate for fiscal 2000 is listed as 55%.
The agency also should explain why it believes the mortality rate will decline in fiscal 2002 and 2003.

Another problem isthe lack of sufficient measures related to the Conservation Resource Enhancement
Program (CREP). Despite a push by the Governor to increase the number of acres in the program, the
indicatorsmake no mention of DNR’ sefforts. DNR hasabonus payment program, workswiththe Maryland
Department of Agriculture (MDA) to encourage farmers to participate, and has effective printed materials
on the program available, yet the performance measures are silent as to these efforts. DNR should ensure
that actual resultsare accurate and add performance measuresthat accurately reflect the agency’s
effortsin meeting its goals.



KA.00 - Department of Natural Resources

| ssues

1.

L egidative Audit Findings

The Office of Legidative Auditsrecently issued itslatest fiscal compliance audit report on DNR. The

audit report, dated February 6, 2002, contained 19 findings, including seven repeat findings. Asaresult,
the auditors determined that DNR'’ s accountability and compliance level was unsatisfactory in accordance
with the rating system established by the auditorsin conformity with Statelaw. DNR agreed with most of
the findings and recommendations, but a few issues need to be resolved.

Major Findings

Thereweresignificant deficienciesin DNR’ sbudgetary and accounting practices. DNR did not always

comply with State budgetary law and accounting policies for recording expenditure and revenue
transactions. Additionally, the agency used State funds without proper authorization. Specifically:

DNR violated certain provisions of State law by processing paymentsto disburse funds from the State
Treasury for goodsand servicestotaling $1.1 million and $1.2 million without available appropriations
for fiscal 2000 and 1999, respectively. After payments were made, accounting adjustments were
processed to roll the charges forward to the subsequent years' appropriations. A significant portion of
these expenditures was applicable to general funds.

DNR spent a $164,000 fiscal 2000 general fund deficiency appropriation for purposes other than the
specific project designated in the budget. Specifically, DNR’s Engineering and Construction program
used the deficiency appropriation to fund its operating budget instead of the capital project for which
it had been designated.

DNR improperly transferred fiscal 2000 expenditures of $2.8 million between programs to cover
funding shortfalls.

DNR received a $187,000 check from a vendor, which represented an unintentional overpayment
authorized by the State Treasurer under the State’ smaster equi pment | easeagreement. DNR improperly
spent these funds, which were borrowed from alender, rather than returning themto the State Treasurer
so that they could be used to subsequently repay the lender. DNR’s subsequent years appropriations
were eventually charged for the full amount that was borrowed, including the overpayment.

DNR incorrectly credited revenues totaling $881,140 to the Ocean Beach Replenishment Fund during
fiscal 1997, 1998, and 1999 rather than the general fund. Although the DNR internal auditor discovered
theerrorin April 1999, DNR had not transferred these revenuesto the general fund asof May 2001 (two
years later).

10



KA.00 - Department of Natural Resources

® Reimbursement requests for federal funds were not submitted on atimely basis. The auditor’s tests
identified delays of up to six months, resulting in approximately $196,000in lost interest income. This
has been an ongoing problem since 1988.

e DNR did not have effective controls over disbursement transactions. Also, DNR made 33 duplicate
vendor payments totaling $154,000, which were returned by the vendors.

® Exemptions from commuting charges for many of the vehicles assigned to DNR employees were not
properly approved and were not supported. Of the 470 DNR vehicles, commuting charges were being
collected from only 11 employees.

DNR should advise the budget committees of its effortsto address the audit findings.

2. Management of the Waterway I mprovement Fund and Special Funds Should be
Reviewed

Background

DNR does not have much discretion when it comesto expending fundsfromthe Waterway | mprovement
Fund (WWIF). The specified uses can be found in 88 8-707 and 8-909 of the Natural Resources Article.
Most of the uses specified in the statute are for capital projects related to waterway improvements. The
WWIF statute does allow for $1.45 million to be spent on noncapital expenditures. Below is a breakdown
of DNR's spending of the Waterway Improvement Fund.

Budget Uses Fiscal 2000 Fiscal 2001 Fiscal 2002 Fiscal 2003

Operating $15,275,132 $14,688,706 $15,175,955 $14,194,518
Capital 4,500,000 9,750,000 10,450,000 11,200,000
Total $19,775,132 $24,438,706 $25,625,955 $25,394,518

The department has taken aliberal reading of the statute’s permitted uses, and it funds many operating
programs with the WWIF. For instance, the WWIF funds 22% of the Office of the Secretary, 23% of
Finance and Administrative Services (the budget program of the department), 17% of the Attorney General’s
Office, 20% of the Public Affairs Office, and 75% of the Licensing and Registration Service. Furthermore,
the WWIF funds $4.13 million of the Natural Resources Police.

11



KA.00 - Department of Natural Resources

Special Fund Consolidation

DNR has admitted that it has misinterpreted the statute and believes the statute should be amended the
statuteto allow the agency to spend WWIF on administrative costs. The Department of Legislative Services
(DLS), however, believes that just addressing WWIF issues ignores a larger problem within the agency.
DNR isresponsible for the management and collection of over 25 special funds. Many of thesefunds’ uses
are restricted by law. DNR is not a collections agency. DNR’s primary purpose is to oversee the
management and use of the State’ s living and natural resources for the current and future enjoyment of the
State's citizens. Yet an enormous collections burden is placed on the agency and the use of the funds
collected is tightly regulated by statute. Asthe audit indicates, the agency may not be up to the task.

Therefore, DL Srecommendsthat narrativebeadopted to conveneaworkgroup to decidewhether
some of the 27 special fundsfor which the agency isresponsible may be consolidated. Furthermore,
the workgroup should decide on an appropriate level of administrative costs which DNR may claim
from its special fund sources.

DL S also recommends the following change to the WWIF statute, which can be placed in the
Budget Reconciliation Act of 2002, toallow DNR to continueto spend WWIFsfor operating pur poses
until the workgroup can consider the special fund issues:

88-709 of the Natural Resources Article:

(& The Department shall include in its annual budget request an itemized list of requests for the use
of any available money from the Waterway Improvement Fund for the projects under § 8-707 of this
subtitle. The Department'slist shall include abrief description of each project, an estimate of its cost, and
the benefits to be derived from it. The list shall designate which projects are financed solely by the
Waterway Improvement Fund, which are matching fund projects, and which areinterest-freeloan projects.

(b) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (@) of this section, in any fiscal year the Department
may expend from the Waterway Improvement Fund without |egidative approval atotal sum of not more
than $225,000. Of thisamount, asum of not morethan $125,000 may be expended for small projectsunder
§ 8-707(3) and (4) of thissubtitle, subject to the limitation that asingle project of thiskind may not exceed
$5,000 in cost to the Waterway | mprovement Fund, and asum of not morethan $100,000 may be expended
for boating safety and education.

(c) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (a) of this section, the Department may proposein its

annual budget, beginning with the fiscal 1994 budget, an appropriation of not more than $1,000,000 from
the Waterway Improvement Fund to support marine operationsin the Natural Resources Police.

12



KA.00 - Department of Natural Resources

(D) NOTWITHSTANDING THE PROVISIONS OF SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION, FOR EACH OF
FISCAL YEARS2003AND 2004, ASPROVIDEDINTHE STATE BUDGET, THE DEPARTMENT MAY USEUPTO
50% OF THE MONEYS IN THE WATERWAY IMPROVEMENT FUND FOR ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
DIRECTLY RELATING TOIMPLEMENTING THE PURPOSESOF THE WATERWAY IMPROVEMENT FUND.

3. VehicleReplacement On ScheduleBut M aintenance Equipment and M achinery Still
Problematic

Vehicle Replacement Report Submitted

During thelast session, the budget committees expressed concern about the state of DNR'’s vehicle fleet.
The Joint Chairmen’s Report (JCR) of 2001 required the Department of Business and Management (DBM)
and DNR to draft aplan detailing the vehicle replacement policy that DBM and DNR will undertake to have
DNR restored to a replacement cycle that is on par with the rest of the State. While the report lacked an
answer to the problem, DBM concluded that DNR’s fleet could be brought up to dateif the agency spent the
funds appropriated for vehicles on vehicle purchases. DBM aso believed that an additional $200,000 in
general fund support was necessary to implement the plan. Lastly, DNR had to budget vehicle purchasesin
the budget of the program that was actually purchasing the vehicle. Previously, DNR was using a vehicle
pool system and budgeting vehicle purchases through the program that contained the vehicle pool.

The budget committees asked DNR to commit in writing to spending funds appropriated for vehicle
purchases on vehicle purchases. DNR did not respond. DNR has budgeted $2.75 million in vehicle
purchases, of which over $1 million is genera funds. Furthermore, DNR indicates that it will now replace
vehicles based on overall condition, not based on use of the vehicle.

M aintenance Vehicles

One part of the JCR submission was not complete, however. The committees asked for "a report
detailing the status of each of DNR’s maintenance vehiclesincluding vehicle condition, hours used, mileage
(if applicable), and age.” The response stated that DNR has 979 pieces of maintenance equipment and
machinery, with an estimated value of $8,663,141. However, the report provided no information on the
condition of these vehicles as "there has been no inspection of these maintenance vehicles by the DNR fleet
administrator and staff todate." Therefore DNR cannot report the status of $8.5 million worth of equipment.
It is unclear how DNR replaces equipment without information on the condition of the equipment being
replaced.

DL S recommends budget bill language that requires DNR to expend funds appropriated for
vehicle purchasesonly for that purpose. Also, budget bill language should require the Office of the
Secretary to prohibit certain expendituresuntil a complete statusreport is submitted to the budget
committeesfor maintenance equipment and machinery. Furthermore, DL Srecommendsthat DNR
consult withtheM aryland Department of Transportation toimproveitsinventory, maintenance, and
inspection of maintenance equipment and machinery practices.

13



KA.00 - Department of Natural Resources
Recommended Actions

1.  Add thefollowing language:

Provided that $1,000,000 of the general fund appropriation for the Office of the Secretary may not
be expended until the Department of Natural Resources submits areport updating the status of the
department’ s vessals and maintenance equipment and machinery.

Explanation: The Department of Natural Resources (DNR) has not reported on the current
condition of itsfleet of vessels and maintenance equipment and machinery. The language prohibits
the Office of the Secretary from expending $1,000,000 in general fundsuntil DNR submits areport
updating the status of the department’ s vessals and maintenance equipment and machinery. DNR
should use the Maryland Department of Transportation’sexpertise in maintaining and inventorying
its fleet of maintenance equipment and machinery to create a more appropriate system of fleet

maintenance.

Information Request Authors Due Date
Vessel and Maintenance DNR As needed
Equipment and Machinery

Status Report

2. Add the following language:

Provided that the $2,352,190 in general fundsand $402,401 in special fundsappropriated for vehicle
purchases in the Department of Natural Resources may only be expended for vehicle purchases.
Genera funds unexpended at the end of thefiscal year shall revert to the general fund. Unexpended
specia fund appropriations will be cancelled.

Explanation: Inthe past, the Department of Natural Resources has not made vehicle replacement
apriority. Consequently, thevehiclefleet hasfalleninto a20-year replacement cycle. Thislanguage
requires the department to spend funds appropriated for vehicle purchases on vehicle purchases or
to revert or cancel the funds.

3. Add the following language:

Provided that $100,000 of general funds that were earmarked for travel expenses are deleted from
the budget of the Department of Natural Resources.

Explanation: This language reduces the Department’s appropriation for travel expenses by
$100,000 in genera funds. This reduction brings DNR back in line with fiscal 2001 actual
expendituresand the fiscal 2002 working appropriation. Asthisreduction spans many subprograms
in the department, placing this language on DNR'’s appropriation is the most efficient way to
implement the reduction.

14



KA.00 - Department of Natural Resources

Adopt the following narrative:

Consolidation of Special Funds: The budget committees are concerned that the Department of
Natural Resources (DNR) administers an excessive number of special funds, creating confusion as
to the appropriate use of such funds within DNR. The committees request the creation of a
workgroup during the 2002 interim to review the special funds administered and used by DNR and
to study the potential consolidation of some or all of the special funds. The workgroup should
include: two members of the Senate, appointed by the President of the Senate; two members of the
House of Delegates, appointed by the Speaker of the House; the Secretary of DNR, or the
Secretary’s designee; and the Secretary of the Department of Budget and Management, or the
Secretary’ s designee. The workgroup should be staffed by the Department of Legidative Services.
The workgroup should carefully consider the fact that the department has 27 special funds, all of
which have specific requirements, and consider the possibility of consolidating some or al of the
special funds. In addition, the workgroup should consider the appropriate alocation of funds
between programmatic and administrative expenditures. The workgroup should report on its
recommendations to the House Committee on Appropriations and Senate Budget and Taxation
Committee and provide draft legidation, as necessary, by December 1, 2002, to allow for
consideration during the 2003 legidlative session.

Information Request Authors Due Date

Report on DNR Special Fund ~ Workgroup to Study DNR's ~ December 1, 2002
Consolidation and Draft Specia Funds
Legidation

Amount Position
Reduction Reduction

The Department of Natural Resources (DNR) is not $1,718,366 GF
participating in any meaningful and direct way in cost $463,735 SF
containment for fiscal 2003 in their operating budget.
The reduction increases the fiscal 2003 turnover rate
from4.79%to 7%. Thelast time DNR was below a 7%
vacancy ratewas July 2000. DNR’ scurrent vacancy rate
is11.09%, so thisincrease in turnover is not putting an
additional burden on DNR to maintain more vacancies.
DNR should equitably distributethisincreasein turnover

across the agency.
Delete positionsthat have been vacant for morethan one 388335.00 GF 12.0
year. The following PINs should be deleted: 014088, 95163.00 SF

075298, 075293, 075279, 075288, 013925, 049422,

013812, 014774, 073471, 051140, and 013694. The

funding for the positions should also be deleted to allow
15



10.

11.

KA.00 - Department of Natural Resources

the department to equitably participate in cost
containment along with other agencies throughout the
State.

Reduce funds for a new information technology project
request (ITPR). The program puts the Department of
Natural Resourcesonathree-year schedulefor computer
replacement. DNR should fund this large computer
purchase through the Treasurer’'s lease-purchase
program. By so doing, the cost of the program may be
spread over three years, but all of the computer
equipment can be purchased in year one.

Reduce special fund contractual positions. The hiring
freeze on regular and contractual positions extends
through fiscal 2003, thus the positions cannot be filled
absent an exemption from the Governor. Furthermore,
thisreduction bringsDNR'scontractual employeespecial
fund expenditures in line with its fiscal 2002 working
appropriation. DNR may allocate the reduction across
its programs.

Reduce contractual employees payroll funded with
general funds. The reduction brings DNR back in line
with the fiscal 2002 working appropriation. The agency
may allocate the reduction across its programs.

Delete funding for the Conservation Resource
Enhancement Program (CREP) bonus payments. This
programis designed to encourage farmersto participate
in the CREP program by giving participants a one-time
$100-an-acre bonus payment for each acre enrolled in
CREP. The bonus payments are in addition to recent
federal changes to the program, which DNR reports
make the program more attractive. CREP pays rent to
farmersfor 15 yearson acresenrolled inthe program and
pays for the best management practices to be planned
and installed on the land. Additionally, DNR purchases
conservation easementson CREP enrolled property from
farmers. Lastly, the department failed to spend $1.6
million of the $2.5 million budgeted for fiscal 2002.

Delete three new postions and funding for new
submerged aguatic vegetationrestorationinitiative. The
three positions (NEW002, NEW003, and NEW004) do
not meet the criteria set by the Spending Affordability
Committee for new positions and therefore should be
deleted. Associated funding for the new initiative is:

16

472,000

900,728

946,809

2,600,000

213,999

GF

SF

GF

GF

GF



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

KA.00 - Department of Natural Resources

$111,506 in contractua employees, $1,000 in
communications, $5,000 for in-state travel, $8,000 in
vehicle costs, $50,000 in management studies, $2,500 in
supplies, $1,372 in office equipment, and $3,984 in
computer workstations.

Delete two postions related to the Stream and
Chesapeake Bay Monitoring Project. These positions
(NEWO010 and NEW020) will be used to maintain the
statewidelong-termmonitoring networksfor monitoring
water chemistry, living resources, and flows in streams,
rivers, and the Chesapeake Bay. As these positions do
not meet the criteria set by the Spending Affordability
Committee for new positions, they should be deleted.

Delete three postions (NEWO006, NEWOO07, and
NEWO08) and funding associated withthe new blue crab
initiative. As the positions do not meet the criteria set
out by the Spending Affordability Committee, the
positions should be deleted. Thefunding associated with
thisinitiativeis$353,832 in general fundsfor contractual
servicesrelated to the blue crab initiative. Asthe agency
did not request these funds for fiscal 2003 and thisis a
new initiative, these funds should be deleted as well.

Delete new position and funding associated with the new
terrapinconservationinitiative. Thisposition (NEWO0O05)
does not meet the criteria set by the Spending
Affordability Committeefor new positions; therefore, the
position should be deleted. Other funding associated
with this new initiative is for $71,444 in contractual
Services.

Delete new Park Technician | position (NEW0O01). As
this position does not meet the guidelines set by the
Spending Affordability Committeefor new positions, the
position should be deleted. Additionally, the department
has nearly 200 vacancies and if this position is needed,
the department can reclassify an existing vacancy.

Delete funds for wide area network (WAN) consistent
with recommendation to delay implementation of WAN.
These funds were budgeted in the wrong budget code
and should have beenincluded in program KA01.07, not
KAOQ1.05.

Delete two new green building positions and associated
funding. Thenew positions(NEWO011 and NEWO009) do

17

66,021

353832.00
106869.00

107,067

23,735

19,875

228,436

GF

GF
SF

GF

GF

GF

GF

2.0

3.0

1.0

1.0

2.0



18.

KA.00 - Department of Natural Resources

not meet the criteria set by the Spending Affordability
Committeefor new positions. Additionaly, asthe Green
Building Council resides in the department of General
Services, DNR seems to be an inappropriate place for
this initiative. The funding for this initiative in the
department was deleted during the 2001 session by the
Genera Assembly.

Reduce genera fund increase for management studies
and consultants to fiscal 2001 actuals. DNR has a
$21,422,425 budget for management studies and
consultants and another $11,304,028 for other
contractual servicesnot related to data processing. This
general fund reduction reduces the amount of general
funds spent on management studies and consultants to
thefiscal 2001 actuals. DNR should equitably distribute
this reduction throughout its programs.

Total Reductions
Total General Fund Reductions

Total Special Fund Reductions

18

450,000 GF

$ 9,154,970
$ 7,588,475
$ 1,566,495

24.0



KA.00 - Department of Natural Resources

Appendix 1
Current and Prior Year Budgets
Current and Prior Year Budgets
Department of Natural Resour ces
($in Thousands)
General Special Federal Reimb.
Fund Fund Fund Fund Total
Fiscal 2001
Legidlative
Appropriation $62,770 $61,610 $25,672 $5,433 $155,485
Deficiency
Appropriation 181 0 0 0 181
Budget
Amendments 311 2,422 1,412 2,326 6,471
Reversions and
Cancdllations (52) (2,639) (3,386) (1,964) (8,041)
Actual
Expenditures $63,210 $61,393 $23,698 $5,795 $154,096
Fiscal 2002
Legidative
Appropriation $78,632 $64,715 $26,036 $7,320 $176,703
Budget
Amendments (2,932) (813) 0 5) (3,750)
Working
Appropriation $75,700 $63,902 $26,036 $7,315 $172,953

Note: Numbers may not sum due to rounding.

19



KA.00 - Department of Natural Resources

Fiscal 2001 Budget Changes

There were no significant changesin DNR'’ sfiscal 2001 budget. The amendments and reversions generaly
represent large numbers of very small transactions. The following represent the largest additions for fiscal

2001

Special Funds

$470,491 from the Fisheries Research and Development Fund was used to correct abudgeting error.
After DNR submitted its budget, there was a computer error that reduced the appropriation for
employeehealthinsurancein program 17- Fisheries. Thisamendment restored funding for employee
health benefits in the Fisheries program.

° $400,000 from the Environmental Trust Fund was used to cover increased power plant licensing
activity and new activity including the examination of alternative energies(poultry litter gasifiers, scrap
rubber facilities, and the utilization of landfill gas).

Federal Funds

o Several federally funded contracts, purchase orders, and agreementsthat were not completed in fiscal
2000 are being moved forward to fisca 2001. Therefore, $402,162 from the United States
Department of the Interior’s Sport Fish Restoration fund was appropriated to cover the fiscal 2001
expenditures for work funded by the federal grant.

° $1,080,236 from the Americorps Program was cancelled because DNR inadvertently budgeted this
item when no federal funds were available. Thiswas the only significant reversion for fiscal 2001.

Fiscal 2002

DNR made $3.5 million worth of adjustments for fiscal 2003, which are attributable, in large part, to

cost containment measures required by DBM. The cost containment measures are discussed earlier in this
analysis.

20



KA.00 - Department of Natural Resources

Appendix 2

*Ajuo suwreiboud 16png Buireedo 10} pa1a|jol o1e Salkees pue suoiisod [enideucd pue awil-||n4 B10N

%8, TSO'SES'ET $ Z10'987'98T $
%6'GC 8TT'Z68'T 006'902'6
(96e0T) (992'2/9'2) 0.S'€9g'cZ
%L G88'869'T £66'009'59
%L.'9T YI8'YT92T $ 6VSYTE'S8 $
%8'L TSO'SES'ET $ Z10'987'98T $
(%69°29) (668'05P) GZ1'69¢
(%699) (osv'ser) 665'T8L'T
(%T'T) (seT'e8) ££9'029°2
%0°Z.L 602'509 206'St7i'T
%682 0€6'CEY /89'TE6'T
%81 £8/'T0L £99'68T'9
%L'T 657'8T9 9/0'7.6'GE
%I’ z1s'see ZTLYsE'L
%I tT 919'vey SIEOV'S
V/IN 000y 000y
%8'TE GEG'G8T YIv'69.
%91 050'S8E (A TANA
%602 ZGT'S6L'T 9T0'69E'0T
%0'6 692'9T8'8 $ 929'/GS'90T $
%2V 90'G8 16°/212
%9°LT 90°€L TE'68Y
%L.°0 00CT 02891
abueyd abuey) junowy 0UEeMO||Y
1USd Jod €0Ad - 20Ad €0Ad

196'296'2/T$  627'960'VST $
Z8LY1E'L 9//'v6L'S
9£€'9€0'92 100'869'€2
80T'206'€9 Ev.'€6E'T9
GEL'669'GL $ €06'602'€9 $
196'296'2/.T$  627'960'VST $
20'02. L0T'869
620'206'T 920'€2L'T
89/'€S.'L 6.6'9/0'8
€69'018 020'9/2'T
1S1'86%'T eve'oze'T
088'/87'S 00€'7S2'S
/T9'SSE'sE 99€'899'62
00Z'TET'L 869'G9.'€
669'ST0'C 716'606'C
0 0TT'8
6/8'€85 686'G9S
YBT'EVE'T 988'692'C
798'€/5'8 G66'28€'9
ISETYL'16$ 929'082'06 $
St'Zv0oT €6'706T
SZ'9TY €272
02'929T 0,7Z85T
uolyelido ddy enny
Bunjiom TOAd
Z0Ad

$90.1N0Say [eInieN Jo uBwiredaq
Hodey 8oue BYIA pun4/19 1o

spun4 [e1o L

pund ajgesinquiey 60
pund leped S0

pund [e10eds €0

pund pRWS TO
spunH

s199[qO [e101L

SaInpPnisS ¥ pue 1
sebreyD pexi4 €T

1uoD ‘seIpIsNS ‘SIwels  ZT
uonippy -dinbg Tt
wewade|dey -dinb3 O
SeueRIN ®selddns 60
S3VINILS [enjdequo)d 80
SOPIPA 010N 20
ssmnN ® PN 90
poo4 GO

prell 0
uoleoiunwwiod €0
$394 0905 9 POIUYRL 20
sefle\ puesaleles  T0
s1elqo

suonsod [e10 L

[enoenuod 20
knbey 10
suosod

pund/181a0

21



KA.00 - Department of Natural Resources

Appendix 3

%8, Z10'987'98T$  %e'ZT 196'256'2.T $ 900'€0L'9/T $
%6'GC 006'902'6 $ %292 Z8LYTE'L'$ Z8L'6TE'L$
%02 ZIT6LC LTS %LTT 6/T'889'GOT$  ¥22'€8E'69T $
(e 0T) 0/G'€9e'eZ %66 9€£'9€0'92 9€£'9€0'9¢
%.LC £66'009'59 %Iy 80T'206'€9 80T'ST.'¥9
%/°9T 6VSYTE'88S  %86T G£.'669'GL $ 08.'T€9'8. $
%8, Z10'987'98T$  %e'ZT 196'256'2.T $ 900'€0L'9/T $
%E'S €/6'0TT'ST %6°0T €8.'v6T'LT GEY'9/0'8T
%2'ST 88E'vZe' %8'GT Z10'810'C 9/£'660'C
%6°C ¥91'€89'8T %<8 8£9'€9T'8T Gie',2S'8T
%0°€9 020'20v'T %S'C ¥G1'098 G/2'ST6
%E'S 108'v617'8T %6°'G 86£'89G'/T 885228 LT
%E'S 0057902 (%69°0T) G06'096'T GGT'/86'T
%' 122'8VS'y %Y'S TLEOWY'Y T.E'0vY'Yy
%EL /29'S10'C %L.'9 €/8'7/8'T 9TE'866'T
%L, /G/'652'62 %T0T v€Z'YIT'L2 €91'/€6'/2
%96 69.'6¥7.'C ov€) /G6'Ter'S zee' v’
(%1'8) 06'709't %G 61 0€8'Z10'S 0€8'Z10'S
%b'L £50'1. 'St %9'GT ¥9'085'2Y €£8'500'SY
%26 266'92v'12 %0'S /ZT'829'6T 9/G'9GE'02
%T'/2 TIS'9S0'PT$ %S0T GE0'T90'TT $ T95'9/0'TT $
abueyd 9% 0UEMO||Y abuey)d o5  uolrelidouddy  uolreridouddy
€0Ad - 20A4d €0Ad Z20Ad -TOAL Bur o aAlesife
Z20A4 Z0A4

627'960' ST $

9/L.'v6L'S$

€99'T0E'8YT $

£00'869°€C
€r.'€6€'T9
€06'602'€9 $

627'960 ST $

¥98'T05'ST
G66TV.'T
€0E'8ST YT
905'6€8
6.,°2659T
€1926T°C
TLS€TCY
82C'09LT
L0099
GT9'0VS'E
¥6E'2SE'E
788'5€8'9¢
T0S'889°8T
T.TYT00T $

NPy
TOAS

$30.IN0SaY [einyeN Jo Juswifedsq

Arewwns eoasiH

spun4 [e1o1

pund s|qes.nquuiiey

suolelidoiddy [e1o1

pun4 eiepe-
pun4 ferosds
pun4 [RULD

SJniipuadx3 [elo |

0INBS SBLBUSIH LT

uo17e2NpP3 UoITRAIRSUOD axeadesay) GT
80IAIBS PaUSIeTe/ [eISe0D puY axeadesay) 1T
1SNJI1 RBWUOIIAUT pUR|ARIN £T

QI INBS JUBWSSSSSY 93JN0S3yY 2T

uosssiwwoD ealy [eanLD Aeg axeadesayd 0T
90IABS [elUBWIUOIIAUT pue|AR A 60
UoIeISIUIWPY S80IN0SaY B’/ 80

801|0d S90IN0S8y [eINEN 20

B0IABS UoIRIISIfRY puY Busue0IT 90
801AISS UOIIeAJSSUOD JBT’ /M PUY pUe S0
801AIBS Yfed pUY 159104 IS 0

801AJBS 8le1LBH PUY 841IP|IM ‘158104 20
e1LRRIBS TO

e 160 1d/1un

22





